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Nursing and Midwifery Council 
Fitness to Practise Committee 

 
Substantive Meeting 

Wednesday 10 June 2020 
 

Virtual Meeting 
 
 
Name of registrant:   Martin Christopher Ward 
 
NMC PIN:  92C1598E  
 
Part(s) of the register: Nursing sub part 1 
 RNA Registered Nurse – Adult (18 March 2002) 
 
Area of registered address: Somerset 
 
Type of case: Conviction 
 
Panel members: Dale Simon  (Chair, lay member) 

John McGrath (Registrant member) 
Colin Sturgeon (Lay member) 

 
Legal Assessor: Sean Hammond  
 
Panel Secretary: Catherine Acevedo 
 
Facts proved: All 
 
Facts not proved: None 
 
Fitness to practise: Impaired  
 
Sanction: Caution order (3 years) 
  
Interim order: No order 
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Details of charge 

 

That you a registered nurse, 

On the 28 August 2018 were convicted by the Magistrates’ Court of Yeovil for the 

offences of; 

 

1. On 08/11/2017 at Yeovil, in the county of Somerset, drove a mechanically 

propelled vehicle, namely a Ford Fiesta registration number on a road namely 

Clarence Street, whilst unfit to drive through drink. Contrary to section 4(1) of 

the Road Traffic Act 1988 and Schedule 2 to the Road Traffic Offenders Act 

1988. 

 

2.  On 27/08/2018 at Yeovil, Somerset drove a motor vehicle, namely Ford, Fiesta, 

registration mark on a road, namely, after consuming so much alcohol that the 

proportion of it in your breath, namely 121 microgrammes of alcohol in 100 

millilitres of breath, exceeded the prescribed limit. Contrary to section 5(1) (a) 

of the Road Traffic Act 1988 and Schedule 2 to the Road Traffic Offenders Act 

1988. 

 

And in light of the above your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your 

convictions. 
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Decision and reasons on service of Notice of Meeting 

 

The panel was informed at the start of this meeting that Mr Ward was not in attendance 

and that the Notice of Meeting had been sent to Mr Ward‘s email address on the register 

on 4 May 2020.  

 

The panel took into account that the Notice of Meeting provided details of the allegation, 

the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

In the light of all of the information available, the panel was satisfied that Mr Ward has 

been served with notice of this meeting in accordance with the requirements of Rules 11A 

and 34 of the ‘Nursing and Midwifery Council (Fitness to Practise) Rules 2004’, as 

amended (the Rules).  

 

Background 

 

The NMC received a referral on 11 September 2018 from the Matron of Yeovil District 

Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (“the Trust”). The referral stems from Mr Ward’s 

convictions on 28 August 2018 at Yeovil Magistrates Court for driving whilst under the 

influence of alcohol and driving with excess alcohol. Mr Ward had not informed his 

employers of his convictions, they discovered them through local news media reports. 

 

The relevant Police Reports & Statements set out that on Monday 27 August 2018 Avon & 

Somerset Constabulary were provided information regarding a possible drink driver, a 

description of a vehicle and registration number. Uniformed patrol officers traced the 

vehicle to Mr Ward’s home address and attended the local premises. At 1.35 p.m. Mr 

Ward drove to his home address and parked his vehicle a few feet away from the waiting 

police vehicle. 

 

Mr Ward exited his vehicle and was unsteady on his feet, his speech was slurred and he 

had difficulty standing on his own. Mr Ward was arrested on suspicion of driving whilst 

unfit through drink and escorted to Bridgewater Custody Suite. Following his detention Mr 
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Ward provided two samples of breath, the lowest reading was 121 micrograms/100 

millilitres of breath, the legal limit being 35 micrograms/100 millilitres of breath. Mr Ward 

was then charged with driving with excess alcohol and appeared at Yeovil Magistrates 

Court the next day. 

 

Mr Ward also faced a similar charge stemming from an incident on 18 November 2017 

when he drove the same vehicle through Somerset County whilst unfit to drive through 

drink. Mr Ward pleaded guilty to both charges at his first appearance at the Magistrates 

Court. The Memorandum of conviction sets outs that for the combined offences Mr Ward 

was sentenced to 20 week’s imprisonment suspended for 12 months, disqualified from 

driving for 40 months, subject to a Rehabilitation Activity Requirement for 20 days, fined 

£115 victim surcharge & £135 prosecution costs. 

 

 

Decision on facts 

 

The charges concerned Mr Ward’s conviction and, having been provided with a copy of 

the memorandum of conviction, the panel finds that the facts are found proved in 

accordance with Rule 31 (2) and (3). These state: 

 

‘31.  (2)  Where a registrant has been convicted of a criminal offence 

(a) a copy of the certificate of conviction, certified by a 

competent officer of a Court in the United Kingdom 

(or, in Scotland, an extract conviction) shall be 

conclusive proof of the conviction; and 

(b) the findings of fact upon which the conviction is 

based shall be admissible as proof of those facts. 

(3) The only evidence which may be adduced by the registrant in 

rebuttal of a conviction certified or extracted in accordance with 

paragraph (2)(a) is evidence for the purpose of proving that she 

is not the person referred to in the certificate or extract.’ 
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Decision on impairment 

 

The panel next went on to decide if as a result of this conviction, Mr Ward’s fitness to 

practise is currently impaired. 

 

The panel was of the view that Mr Ward’s actions fell significantly short of the standards 

expected of a registered nurse, and that Mr Ward’s actions amounted to a breach of the 

Code. Specifically: 

 

20 Uphold the reputation of your profession at all times 

To achieve this, you must: 

20.1 keep to and uphold the standards and values set out in the Code; 

 

20.3 be aware at all times of how your behaviour can affect and influence the 

behaviour of other people 

 

20.4 keep to the laws of the country in which you are practising 

 

20.8 act as a role model of professional behaviour for students and newly qualified 

 nurses, midwives and nursing associates to aspire to 

 
23.3 tell any employers you work for if you have had your practice restricted or had 

any other conditions imposed on you by us or any other relevant body. 

 
 

Nurses occupy a position of privilege and trust in society. To justify that trust, nurses must 

be honest and open and act with integrity. They must make sure that their conduct at all 

times justifies both their patients’ and the public’s trust in the profession. In this regard the 

panel considered the judgment of Mrs Justice Cox in the case of CHRE v NMC and Grant 

[2011] EWHC 927 (Admin) in reaching its decision. In paragraph 76, Mrs Justice Cox 

referred to Dame Janet Smith's “test” which reads as follows: 
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‘Do our findings of fact in respect of the doctor’s misconduct, deficient 

professional performance, adverse health, conviction, caution or 

determination show that his/her fitness to practise is impaired in the sense 

that s/he: 

 

a) … 

 

b) has in the past brought and/or is liable in the future to bring the 

medical profession into disrepute; and/or 

 

c) has in the past breached and/or is liable in the future to breach 

one of the fundamental tenets of the medical profession; and/or 

 

d) …. 

 

The panel found that Mr Ward’s action engaged limbs b and c of the Grant Judgement. 

The panel considered that Mr Ward’s actions and his conviction amount to a serious 

departure from the accepted standards and proper behaviour expected of a registered 

nurse. The panel determined that the conduct which led to Mr Ward’s convictions 

breached fundamental tenets of the nursing profession and brought it into disrepute.  

 

The panel recognised that Mr Ward pleaded guilty to the offences. The panel considered 

that Mr Ward has not engaged with the NMC’s proceedings and he has not provided 

evidence of remorse or insight into his actions.  

 

The panel took into account the note of the telephone conversation dated 15 August 2019 

between the NMC and the lead sister at the Trust stating that Mr Ward was working very 

well and the Trust have no concerns about his practice. The panel determined that as the 

regulatory concerns are not linked to Mr Ward’s clinical practice there are no public 

protection concerns. 

 

The panel bore in mind that the overarching objectives of the NMC are to protect, promote 

and maintain the health, safety and well-being of the public and patients, and to 

uphold/protect the wider public interest, which includes promoting and maintaining public 
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confidence in the nursing and midwifery professions and upholding the proper professional 

standards for members of those professions. Mr Ward’s actions were very serious and 

involved two separate drink driving convictions. The panel was of the view that Mr Ward’s 

actions, which resulted in his criminal conviction, needed to be marked appropriately. The 

panel determined that, in this case, a finding of impairment on public interest grounds was 

required. It was of the view that a member of the public would be shocked to discover that 

a Registered Nurse’s fitness to practise was not found to be impaired after a panel had 

been furnished with details of these convictions. 

 

Having regard to all of the above, the panel was satisfied that Mr Ward’s fitness to practise 

is currently impaired. 

 

 

Decision on sanction 

 

The panel considered this case very carefully and decided to make a caution order for a 

period of three years. The effect of this order is that Mr Ward’s name on the NMC register 

will show that he is subject to a caution order and anyone who enquires about his 

registration will be informed of this order. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel had regard to all the evidence that had been adduced 

in this case and had careful regard to the Sanctions Guidance (SG) published by the NMC. 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel considered the following to be aggravating factors in the case: 

 

 Criminal conviction for two separate drink driving offences. 

 Conviction resulting in lengthy custodial/suspended sentence. 

 A failure to disclose the conviction to employers at local level. 

 A lack of meaningful engagement with the NMC. 

 A lack of remorse, remediation and insight into the conduct leading to conviction 

and its impact on the wider reputation of the nursing profession. 

 

The panel considered the following to be mitigating factors in the case: 
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 By virtue of his guilty pleas at the magistrates court Mr Ward accepts the conduct 

which gave rise to the regulatory concerns. 

 Concerns are not linked to clinical practice. 

 

The panel first considered whether to take no action but concluded that this would be 

inappropriate in view of the seriousness of the case. The panel decided that it would be 

neither proportionate nor in the public interest to take no further action. 

 

Next, in considering whether a caution order would be appropriate in the circumstances, 

the panel took into account the SG, which states that a caution order may be appropriate 

where “the case is at the lower end of the spectrum of impaired fitness to practise and the 

panel wishes to mark that the behaviour was unacceptable and must not happen again.”  

 

The panel noted that Mr Ward accepted the conduct which gave rise to the regulatory 

concerns. The panel was concerned about Mr Ward’s lack of engagement with the 

process and consequent lack of evidence of insight and remediation. However, it did take 

into account the telephone note from the lead sister at the Trust that there have been no 

adverse findings in relation to Mr Ward’s practice either before or since these incidents 

 

The panel also noted that the operational period of the suspended sentence of 

imprisonment has ended. 

 

The panel considered whether it would be proportionate to impose a more restrictive 

sanction and looked at a conditions of practice order. The panel noted that a conditions of 

practice order would not be appropriate in this matter because the issues in this case are 

not linked to Mr Ward’s clinical practice. There are no conditions in this case which could 

be considered measurable, workable or proportionate to address the regulatory concerns. 

The panel further considered that a suspension order would be wholly disproportionate in 

this case. 

 

The panel has decided that a caution order would adequately protect the public. Mr Ward’s 

employer - or any prospective employer - will be on notice that his fitness to practise had 

been found to be impaired and that his practice is subject to a restriction. Having 
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considered the general principles above and looking at the totality of the findings on the 

evidence, the panel has determined that to impose a caution order for a period of 3 years 

would be the appropriate and proportionate response. It would mark not only the 

importance of maintaining public confidence in the profession, but also send the public and 

the profession a clear message about the standards required of a registered nurse. 

 

At the end of this period the note on Mr Ward’s entry in the register will be removed. 

However, the NMC will keep a record of the panel’s finding that his fitness to practise had 

been found impaired. If the NMC receives a further allegation that Mr Ward’s fitness to 

practise is impaired, the record of this panel’s finding and decision will be made available 

to any practice committee that considers the further allegation. 

 

This will be confirmed to Mr Ward in writing. 

 

That concludes this determination.  

 

 

 


